In the event of an employee death, the employee’s accrued, unused vacation 
leave shall be paid out in the final paycheck.  

(2) Sick Leave 

a. Each employee shall earn sick and disability leave with pay at the rate of ten 

(10) hours of leave for each calendar month, or major fraction thereof. A 
maximum of one thousand two hundred and fifty (1,250) hours of sick leave 
may be accumulated. 

b. Sick leave with pay may be granted upon approval of the Sheriff in event of a 
bona fide illness of an employee or member of his/her immediate family 
(defined as spouse, parent, brother, sister, child, adopted child, step-child living